ROBINSON
HELICOPTER COMPANY
OSD-FC R66          Page 1 of 23
EASA Operational Suitability Data (OSD)
Flight Crew Data
R66
RTR 665
September 2015

Scope of the evaluations
The OSD report addresses:
• Aircraft Type Designation and Pilot License Endorsement;
• Pilot Initial Type Rating Training “minimum syllabus” (ITR)
• Additional Type Rating Training  “minimum syllabus” (ATR)
• TASE Training areas of special emphasis.
Preamble
Where references are made to requirements and where extracts of reference texts are provided, these
are at the amendment state at the date of evaluation or publication of this document. Users should
take account of subsequent amendments to any references, in particular concerning requirement for
civil aviation aircrew and air operations.
Determinations made in this document are based on the evaluations of specific configurations of
aircraft models, equipped in a given configuration and in accordance with current regulations and
guidance.
Modifications and upgrades to the aircraft evaluated require additional OSD assessment for type
designation, training / checking / currency, operational credits, and other elements within the scope of
the OSD evaluations.
In accordance with Commission Regulation (EU) No 69/2014 of 27 Jan 2014, the Operational
Suitability Data contained in this document are identified as follows:
[M] Mandatory Operational Suitability Data (OSD), bearing the status of rule (see GM No 3 to
21A.15(d))
[AMC] Non-mandatory Operational Suitability Data (OSD), bearing the status of Acceptable Means of
Compliance (see GM No 3 to 21A.15(d))
Robinson R66 is listed in the Type Certificate Data Sheet delivered by EASA under Type Certificate Data Sheet
EASA.IM.R.507.
ROBINSON
HELICOPTER COMPANY
OSD-FC R66          Page 6 of 23
Abbreviations / Acronyms
AC        Alternating Current
AMC  Acceptable Means of Compliance
ATR  Additional Type Rating
CPD      Common Procedure Document
DAU     Data Acquisition Unit
DC  Direct Current (electrical)
EASA European Aviation Safety Agency
EDU     Electronic Display Unit
FADEC Full Authority Digital Engine Control
FFS       Full Flight Simulator
FSTD Flight Simulation Training Device
FTO Flight Training Organization
GA/TU Go Around / Transition Up
IEM  Interpretative and Explanatory Material
IFR Instrument Flight Rules
IR Instrument Rating
ITR  Initial Type Rating
MDR Master Difference Requirements
MET-H             Multi Engine Turbine (Helicopter)
MGT Measured gas (turbine) temperature
MTOM   Maximum Take Off Mass
NAA  National Aviation Authority
N/A Not Applicable
ODR Operator Differences Requirements
OEI One Engine Inoperative
OEB   Operational Evaluation Board
OPS   Flight Operations
OTD  Other Training Device
PFL   Practice forced landing
PIC Pilot in Command
RFM Rotorcraft Flight Manual
RPM    Revolution Per Minute
SET(H) Single Engine Turbine (Helicopter)
TRI  Type Rating Instructor
TRTC Type Rating Training Course
TRTO Type Rating Training Organization
VFR      Visual Flight Rules
VNE Velocity Never Exceed
VTOL     Vertical Take Off & Landing
ROBINSON
HELICOPTER COMPANY
OSD-FC R66          Page 7 of 23
Part-ARA  .... Annex VI to Commission Regulation (EU) No 290/2012 of 30 March 2012 amending